## **Facility and Support Services**

600 West 4<sup>th</sup> Street

Davenport, Iowa 52801-1003
fss @ scottcountyiowa.com
(563) 326-8738 Voice (563) 328-3245 Fax



February 2, 2017

To: Mahesh Sharma

County Administrator

From: Tammy Speidel, Director

Facility and Support Services

Subj: Juvenile Detention Center Camera Replacement, Cabling and Software Integration

New IP cameras and cabling in the expansion space were included as part of the construction project however, after seeing the alternate bid to replace existing cameras, we decided to bid this portion of the work out separately as a cost savings measure. Cameras will utilize the CCTV software which has been implemented in the Courthouse and Administrative Center and is stored on the county network rather than on individual DVR machines. In addition to the CCTV software, cameras in secure detention facilities are integrated into the security system allowing for additional security capabilities.

We received bids for this project as summarized below:

CEC- Davenport	\$69,565.00
Stanley Security	\$42,500.00
Tri-City Communications	\$44,985.00

FSS staff has reviewed the bids and are recommending that the bid be awarded to Stanley Security. This project is funded through the Capital plan as part of the Juvenile Detention Expansion budget.

I will be at the next Committee of the Whole meeting to answer any questions you or the Board may have.

Cc: Jeremy Kaiser

**FSS Management Team** 

THE COUNTY AUDITOR'S SIGNATURE CERTIFIES THAT THIS RESOLUTION HAS BEEN FORMALLY APPROVED BY THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS ON

DATE

SCOTT COUNTY AUDITOR

## RESOLUTION

## SCOTT COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

February 23, 2017

A RESOLUTION APPROVING THE BID FOR JUVENILE DETENTION CENTER CAMERA REPLACEMENT, CABLING AND SOFTWARE INTEGRATION AND AWARDING THE CONTRACT TO STANLEY SECURITY IN THE AMOUNT OF \$42,500.00.

## **BE IT RESOLVED BY** the Scott County Board of Supervisors as follows:

- Section 1. That the bid for the replacement of the Juvenile Detention Center cameras, camera cabling and software integration is hereby approved and awarded to Stanley Security in the amount of \$42,500.00.
- Section 2. That the Director of Facility & Support Services is hereby authorized to execute contract documents on behalf of the Scott County Board of Supervisors.
- Section 3. This resolution shall take effect immediately.